–	 Structured bank and customer deposits – 3,940 – 3,940
–	 Debt securities issued – 6,370 1,164 7,534

Amounts due to immediate holding company
–	 Negative fair values of derivatives 32 23,543 – 23,575

Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries
–	 Negative fair values of derivatives 2 989 – 991

Total liabilities measured at fair value 3,311 39,866 1,164 44,341

There were no significant transfers between level 1 and level 2 instruments during 2017 and 2018.

44

Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) Limited

Notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements (unaudited)
(Expressed in millions of Hong Kong dollars)

31.	 Financial instruments (continued)

(a)	 Valuation of financial instruments carried at fair value (continued)

(i)	 Valuation of financial instruments with significant unobservable inputs

The movements during the period for level 3 financial assets and liabilities are as follows:

Financial assets

Financial
assets at fair

 value through
 profit or loss

Available-
for-sales

securities/
Financial
assets at
fair value

through other
 comprehensive

 income

Total
level 3
assets

HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M

At 31 December 2017 – HKAS 39/IAS 39 24 701 725
Impact of adoption of HKFRS 9/IFRS 9

– reclassification to fair value through profit or loss 4,456 (474) 3,982
– re-measurement 87 – 87

At 1 January 2018 – HKFRS 9/IFRS 9 4,567 227 4,794
Total losses recognised in the income statement

– Net trading income (27) – (27)
Purchases 1,569 – 1,569
Sales (312) – (312)
Settlements (370) – (370)
Transferred into level 31 2 – 2
Transferred out of level 31 (159) – (159)

At 30 June 2018 5,270 227 5,497

Total losses recognised in the income statement relating
to assets held at 30 June 2018
– Net trading income (16) – (16)

1 Transfers into/(out of) level 3 during the period relate to financial instruments where the valuation
parameters became unobservable/(observable) during the period.

45

Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) Limited

Notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements (unaudited)
(Expressed in millions of Hong Kong dollars)

31.	 Financial instruments (continued)

(a)	 Valuation of financial instruments carried at fair value (continued)

(i)	 Valuation of financial instruments with significant unobservable inputs (continued)

[…]

3	 The impact from adopting expected credit losses on retained earnings was HK$743 million (see
note 34(c) for further details). As FVOCI debt instruments are held at fair value on the balance
sheet, the expected credit loss charged to retained earnings is recognised as a credit to the FVOCI
reserve. The FVOCI reserve relating to FVOCI debt instruments will be recycled to the income
statement on disposal of the instruments.

53

Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) Limited

Notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements (unaudited)
(Expressed in millions of Hong Kong dollars)

34.	 Impact of Transition to HKFRS 9/IFRS 9 Financial Instruments on 1 January 2018 (continued)

(b)	 Impact of HKFRS 9/IFRS 9 on consolidated statement of financial position as of 1 January 2018

The table below sets out the impact of adopting HKFRS 9/IFRS 9 on the Group's consolidated statement
of financial position as of 1 January 2018.

HKAS 39/IAS 39
31 December 2017

Classification &
measurement1

Expected credit
losses2 Other impacts3

HKFRS 9/IFRS 9
1 January 2018

HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M

Cash and balances at banks, central
banks and other financial
institutions 18,350 – – – 18,350

Placements with banks and other
financial institutions 150,256 – (7) – 150,249

Hong Kong SAR Government
certificates of indebtedness 42,341 – – – 42,341

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 22,819 4,543 – – 27,362

Investment securities 207,927 (1,569) (11) – 206,347
Advances to customers 480,867 (2,887) (623) – 477,357
Amounts due from immediate

holding company 59,075 – – – 59,075
Amounts due from fellow

subsidiaries 24,208 – – – 24,208
Interest in associate 11,638 – – (100) 11,538
Property, plant and equipment 40,632 – – – 40,632
Goodwill and intangible assets 1,392 – – – 1,392
Current tax assets 11 – – – 11
Deferred tax assets 275 – – 92 367
Other assets 15,258 – – – 15,258

1,075,049 87 (641) (8) 1,074,487

54

Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong) Limited

Notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements (unaudited)
(Expressed in millions of Hong Kong dollars)

34.	 Impact of Transition to HKFRS 9/IFRS 9 Financial Instruments on 1 January 2018 (continued)

(b)	 Impact of HKFRS 9/IFRS 9 on consolidated statement of financial position as of 1 January 2018
(continued)

HKAS 39/IAS 39
31 December 2017

Classification &
measurement1

Expected credit
losses2 Other impacts3

HKFRS 9/IFRS 9
1 January 2018

HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M

Hong Kong SAR currency notes in
circulation 42,341 – – – 42,341

Deposits and balances of banks and
other financial institutions 19,613 – – – 19,613

Deposits from customers 833,899 – – – 833,899
Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss 19,775 – – – 19,775
Debt securities in issue 3,066 – – – 3,066
Amounts due to immediate holding

company 44,246 – – – 44,246
Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries 9,477 – – – 9,477
Current tax liabilities 439 – – (17) 422
Deferred tax liabilities 470 – – – 470
Other liabilities 21,292 – 88 – 21,380
Subordinated liabilities 6,003 – – – 6,003

1,000,621 – 88 (17) 1,000,692

Share capital 20,256 – – – 20,256
Reserves 52,220 87 (729) 9 51,587

Shareholders’ equity 72,476 87 (729) 9 71,843
Other equity instruments 1,952 – – – 1,952

74,428 87 (729) 9 73,795

1,075,049 87 (641) (8) 1,074,487

1	 Classification and measurement reclassifications primarily relate to the following:

–	 a small number of products in Retail Banking and a small number of contracts within the
corporate lending portfolios that do not meet the SPPI criteria have been de-designated from
an amortised cost basis and recognised as FVTPL.

–	 a small portfolio of strategic equity instruments which are irrevocably designated at FVOCI.

–	 certain equity and debt securities classified as loan and receivables under HKAS 39/IAS 39
have been de-designated and recognised as FVTPL as a result of business model assessment.